Contracts with Customers on the Group’s financial statements and also discloses the new accounting policies that have

been applied from 1 April 2018, where they are different to those applied in prior periods.

(a) Impact on the financial statements

As a result of the changes in the entity’s accounting policies, prior year financial statements had to be restated.

HKFRS 9 was generally adopted without restating comparative information with the exception of certain aspects of

hedge accounting. The Group used modified retrospective approach while adopting HKFRS 9. The reclassification

and adjustments are therefore not reflected in the balance sheet as at 31 March 2018, but are recognised in the

opening balance sheet on 1 April 2018.

The Group has adopted HKFRS 15 using the full retrospective approach and has restated comparatives for the 2017

financial year.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were not

affected by the changes have not been included. The adjustments are explained in more detail by standard below.

Balance sheet (extract)

31 March

2018

As

originally

presented HKFRS 15

31 March

2018

Restated HKFRS 9

1 April 2018

Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Available-for-sale financial assets (“AFS”) 46,962 – 46,962 (46,962) –

Financial assets at fair value through

 other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”) – – – 46,962 46,962

Accruals and other payables 3,223,446 (1,320,652) 1,902,794 – 1,902,794

Contract liabilities – 1,320,652 1,320,652 – 1,320,652

Statement of profit or loss and

 other comprehensive income (extract)

 – 6 months to 30 September 2017

As originally

presented HKFRS 15 Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 9,005,676 (45,891) 8,959,785

Distribution cost 1,330,544 (45,891) 1,284,653

(b) HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Impact of adoption

HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and measurement of

financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and

hedge accounting.

The adoption of HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 April 2018 resulted in changes in accounting policies and

adjustments to the amounts recognised in the financial statements. The new accounting policies are set out in Note

4(c) below. In accordance with the transitional provisions in HKFRS 9(7.2.15) and (7.2.26), comparative figures